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Commissioners' Proceedings, May 5th, A. D., 1931. 

The Board of County Commissioners met this 5th day of May, A. D., 1931 at 10 o'clock 

A. M. with Commissioner Frank Schilt ~residing, also present Commissioners D. C. Kinnaman 

and Glenn c. Penland. 

Proceeding to the payment of claims, certificates were ordered drawn to cover the 

following claims: 

John McPherson, 

" " 
" " 

E. R. Watson, 

Silbert Wilson, 

" " 
Tom Kendall 

I. R. Daugherty, 

Chas. McPha11 

Russell M. Baldwin, 

James Cordiner 

H.P. Hansen 

0. · C. Olson 

Bertha C. · 'Welsh 

" " " 
P. H. Leimbach, 

Francis Holmquist 

Edith V. Bennett 

Laura C. Heath 

" " " 
" " " 

w. L. Wallace, 

0. J. Nelson, 

George R. Parsons, 

Frances Swanson 

Helen A. Irving 

Malva Loomis 

Meriam Beechner 

Sam Kelly 

Lee I. Methudy 

John Evans 

E. L. Gould 

Frank Schi l t, 

D. c. Kinnaman 

Stella Jungquist 

Charlotte Romick 

J. H. Crawford, 

J. P. Hansen 

M. E. Pickett, 

W. D. Fishell 

Salary sheriff 

Boa rd of prisoners 

Mileage, etc. 

Salary undersheriff & mileage 

Salary deputy sheriff, jailer 

Cash advances, courthouse 

Deputy sheriff, Baggs 

" Dixon 

" 
" 
" 

" 

" 
" 

Saratoga, 2 months 

· ·Er!campment 

McFadden 
7 

" 
" 

" 
" 

Elk Mountain 

Lamont 

Salary County Clerk 

Postage & telegrams 

Dep~ty'County Clerk 

Asst. Co. Clerk 

" " " 
Salary, County Treas. 

Juror fees, etc. 

Stamps 

Asst. County Treas. 

Dep. Co. Treas. 

-Co. Attorney & exp. 

Steno. Co. Att'y office 

Salary Supt. Schools 

Dep. Supt. Schools 

Asst. Supt Schools 
, 

Salary Assessor & mileage 

Dep. Assessor 

" " & mileage 

" " " 
Commissioner's per diem & mileage 

" " " n 

Salary Clerk of Court & postage 

Dep. Clerk of Court 

Salary, JP Hanna, 2 months 

" Constable 

Coroner, per diem & exp. 

Tractor opera tor 

Claimed 

166.66 

102.90 

133.60 

'187.46 

150.00 

12.00 

25.55 

30 .45 

50.00 

25.00 

25.00 

25.00 

29.40 

166.66 

18.88 

125.00 

100.00 

100.00 

166.67 

28.85 

9.00 

150.00 

·125.00 

221.26 

100.00 

150.00 

100.00 

12.00 

221.55 

125.00 

217.00 

234.00 

197.20 

215.00 

160.00 

125.00 

83.32 

62.50 

29.69 

175.67 

Allowed 

166.66 

102.90 

133.60 

187.46 

150.00 

12.00 

25.55 

30.45 

50 .oo 

25.00 

25.00 

25.00 

29.40 

166. 66 

18.88 

125.00 

100.00 

100.00 

166.67 

28.85 

9.00 

150.00 

125.00 

221.26 

100.00 

150.00 

100.00 

12.00 

221.55 

125.00 

217.00 

234.00 

197.20 

215.00 

160.00 

125 .oo 

83.32 

62.50 

29.69 

175.67 



T. M. Wood, Tractor opera tor 

J. H. Brewer " " 
Ray Che esbrough " " 

• 
F. E. Halpin " " 
Henry Hudley Hauling rubbish 

Jaznes Collins Tractor operator 

Je.mes Healy Labor courthouse lawn 

State Board of Live Stock Comm. Brand books 

Stella Jungquist 

Bert A. Barnes 

Wm. Halpin, 

BONDS APPROVED 

Bond premium 

Hob Back reservoir repairs 

Tractor opera tor 

The following bonds having been filed, were approved: 

Frank T. Knapp, 

John S. Evans, 

Henry Cardwell 

Gus E Siltamaki, 

REPORTS 

Con$truction of Fair Buildings 

Deputy Assessor, Elk Mountain District 

" 
" 

" 
" 

Pedro District 

Hanna District 

• 

175.00 175.00 

175.00 175.00 

175.00 175.00 

110.00 110.00 

4.00 4.00 

128.33 128 .33 

8.00 8.00 

20.00 20.00 

6.00 6.00 

140.00 140.00 

175.00 17_5.00 

$ 5, 416. 04·· 

2,000.00 

2,000.00 

2,000.00 

Reports of County Treasurer, Clerk, Justice of the Peace 7l. H. Jordan and · 

J. H. Crawford were received and filed. 

APPO INTrvrENTS 

Under provisions of Section 1469, tWyor:tj.ngiCompiled :!"Statutes 1920, G. J., Wilson was 

appointed Deputy Sheriff: 

· Thereupon the Board recessed to meet May 6th, 1931 at the hour of 10 o'clock A. I.1. 

• The Board resumed its session this 6th day of May, A. D. 1931 at the hour of 10 o'clock 

A. M. and proceeding with the payment of claims, certificates were ordered issued to.cover 

the following: 

J. D. Adams Co., 

Auto Service Co. 

Maurice E. Anderson 

Harold Albright 

Auto Equipment Co·. 

Mrs. A. C. Ayala 

Russell M. Baldwin, 

Onel Barnett 

Geo. D. Barnard Sty. Co., 

Baggs Motor Supply Co., 

Hynda Ball 

J. C. Beedie Co. 

Alfred Branch 

F. D. Bridges 

Burroughs Adding Mach. Co. 

" " tt 

Myron L. Crandall 

Carbon Co. Mem. Hospital 

City of Rawlins 

" tt 

" 

Tractor repairs 

Truck repairs 

Bridge plank . 

Taxi hire, sheriff 

Supplies, R & B 

House rent P & P 

Road repairs 

" 
Office supplies 

Supplies R & B 

Publishing notice, Co. Treas. 

Supplies, R & B 

House rent P & P 

Road repair 

Repair Adding Mach. 

Add. Mach. Ribbon . 

Autopsy, Ed Vinegar 

P & P cases 

Water rent, courthouse 

Bldg. penn.1 t 

21.QQ •, r 

15.55 

136.17 

2.50'. 

3.36 

16.00 

163.00 

32.50 

39.05 

7.07 

• 50 

66.95 

10.50 

60.00 

1.51 

.75 

25.00. 

250.60 

15.00 

22.50 

21.00 

15.55 

136.17 

2.50 

3.36 

16.00 

163.00 

32.50 

39.05 

.7.07 

• 50 . 

66.95 

10 o 50 C 

60.00 

1.51 

• 75 

25.00 

250.60 , 

15.00 

22.50 



City Steam Laun~ry 

Harry J. Cashman 

A. B. Cornwell 

Martha Clemmons 

Continental 011 Co. 

Continental Supply Co. 

" 
R. E. Cooper 

Korte Cooper 

" " 

Cullen Commercial Co. 

" " " 
I. R. Daugherty 

Geo. A. Deaton 

Dinsmore Realty Co.,· 

Oscar Dykes 

Economy Furniture Store 

Elk Mountain Trading Co., 
, l 

Ferris Hotel, 

Ferguson Mercantile Co. 

First National Bank, 

Mike Fleming 

Foster.Lumber Co., 

Carl Gross 

Harris Mercantile Co., 

" " 
W. P. Hays Hdw Co. 

Frank Hughes 

Helen A. Irving 

C. W. Jeffrey 

C. w. Jeffrey 

W. H. Jordan 

Mrs •. Tom Kenda 11 

C. A. Kinney 

" 

W. H. Kistler Sty. Co. 

D. C. Kinnaman & Son 

Al Laroy 

H. Larsen 

Liberty 011 Co., 

John J. McElroy 

" " " 
\iyrtle Morris 

F. W. McDonald 

The Mills Co. 

Mike. t~cNiff, Jr. 

Mountain Sts. T & T Co. 

National Supply Co., 

E. F .•. Noyes 

" " " 

Laundry 

Hog Back reservoir repairs 

Tractor repairs 

Steno. County Agent 

Supplies R & B 

" " " 
" " " 

Deputy sheriff & mileage 

Assisting sheriff & mileage 

Supplies P & P 

" " " 
Road re pairs 

Stationery & supplies 

_Bond premium 

Repairs Poor Farm 

Supplies R & B 

" P&P 

Rooms & meals for jury 

Supplies P & P 

Office rent for coroner 

Labor on courthouse lawn 

Supplies R & B 

Road repairs 

Supplies poor farm 

Supplies R & B 

Supplies Courthouse 

Road maintainence 

Mileage & expense 

Autopsy Lula Cook 

Health officer 

JP salary & office rent 

Meals P & P 

Expense J P 

Office supplies 

Supplies R & B 

" " " 
" " " 
" " " 

Salary & exp. Co. Agent 

Postage 

" Assisting County Agent 

Drayage & coal 

Office supplies 

Fertilizer 

Telephone service 

Supplies R & B 

Salary&. supplies poor fann 

Medical service P & P 

3.45 

43.00 

4.00 

100.00 

82.45 

43.16 

6.31 

34.31 

28.00 

17.85 

19.26 

7.00 

26.75 

6.00 

5.00 

15.00 

10.00 

159.10 

69.95 

15.00 

14.00 

221. 30 

28.00 

53.29 

9.60 

3.80 

8.00 

165.83 

30.00 

131.00 

92.50 

2.55 

5.00 

3 .57 \ 

122 .50 

55.76 

165.84 

12.50 

236.91 

2.80 

27.00 

20 .88 

461.40 

6.00 

130.80 

1.54 

42.25 

22.75 

' . 

'-

. -

3.45 

43.0Q 

4.00 

100.00 

82.45 

43.16 

6.31 

34.31 

28.00 

.17 .85 

19.26 

7.00 

26.75 

6.00 

5.00 

15.00 

10.00 

159.10 

69.95 

,15 .oo 

· 14 .oo 
221.30 

28 .oo 

53.29 

9.60 

3.80 

8.00. 

165.83 

30.00 

131.00 

92.pO 

2.55 

5.00 

3.57 

122.50 

55.76 

165.84 

12. 50~ 

236.91 · 

:. 2.80 

27 :oo 

20.88 

461.40 

6.00 

130.80 

1.54 

42.25 

22.75 



Thos. W. O'Hara 

W. F. O'Toole, 

Overland Lumber Co., 

Paulson Grocery~ 

Glenn Penland 

Pierce & Ryan 

Platte Valley Service Station 

Postal Tel-Cable Co., 

Harry Irwin 

P.H. Leimbach 

Rawlins Mercantile Co., 

Rawlins Republican Co., 

Rawlins Gas & 011 Co., 

Rawlins Electric Co., 

Rawlins Chamber of Commerce, 

Sharpless Renndrd 

River Street Garage 

Rocky Mountain Gas Co., 

Saratoga Commercial Co., 

J. W. Schneider 

S. S. Sharp 

Gus Siltamaki 

Wyo. Printing & Sty Co. 

Geo. Ziegler Tire Shop 

J. W. Wisda 

DeLuxe Tourist Camp 

Ideal Bakery 

The Texas Co. 

Nettie Terrill 

" " 
Robert T. Twedt Co. 

. " " " " 
-

Union Pacific Coal Co. 

Walcott Mere. Co. 

West Publishing Co;, 

Western Union Telegraph Co., 

n· " fl • 

Morris Wilson 

Wood Mercantile Co. 

Wyoming Transp. Co., 

" 

Wyo. Typewriter Equip. Co., 

Wyo. Printing & Sty. Co. 

E. E. Skiver 

J. Ralph Smith 

" n " 
Standard Filling St at ion, 

Sundin & Ryan 

Defending P & P 

Typewriter Repairs 

Supplies R & B 

Supplies P & P 
" 

50.00 

15.00 

5.51 

20.00 

County Commissioner per diem & mileage 232.40 

Supplies P & P 

R & B repairs 

Telegrams 

Deputy Health officer exp. 

Extra work on R & B records 

Supplies for Fair Bldgs 

Printing & supplies 

Supplies R & B 

Electric service at courthouse 

County ad in folder 

Supplies P & P · 

" R & B 

Fuel & pay't on boiler 

Supplies P & P 

Labor, Poor Fann 

County Surveyor 

Dep. Assessor & mileage 

Office supplies 

Supplies R & B 

Maps & records 

Supplies P & P 

Supplies P & P 

Supplies R & B 

Poor Farm exp. 

Care poor fann patients 

Grader 

Supplies R & B 

Supplies P & P 

" " 
Pac Reporter 

Telegrams 

" 

" 

Labor R & B 

Supplies P & P 

Taxi service, sheriff 

Repairs to typewriters & add. mach. 

Office supplies 

Road repairs 

Witness in sanity hearing 

" " " 
Supplies P & P 

Rent for P & P 

" 

24.25 

40.00 

2.34 

25.40 

25.00 

61.00 

254.65 

383.54 

55.18 

150.00 

45.00 

3.75 

226.77 

19.20 

12.00 

110.?0 

172.60 

1.91 

105.22 

100.00 

14.78 

5.00 . 
3.40 

30.00 

304. 72 

1070.00 
I 

95.72 

·, 73.00 

22.24 

14.25 

1.09· 

19.54 

20.00 

14.20 

5.50 

23.25 

2.25 

20.00 

5.00 

15.00 

27.15 

10.00 

i ; 

Thereupon the Board recessed to meet May 8th, 1931 at ·the hour of 10 o'clock A. M. 

50.00 

15.00 

5.51 

20.00 

232.40 

24.25 

40.00 

2.34 

25.40 

25.00 

61.00 

254.65 

383.54 

55.18 

150 .oo 
• .I 

45.00 

3.75 

226.77 

19.20 

12.00 

110.70 

172.60 

1.91 

105.22 

100.00 

14.78 

5.00 

3.40 

30.00 

304.72 

1070.00 

95.72 

73.00 

22.24 

14 .25 

1.09 

19.54· 

20.00 

14 .20 

5.50 

23.25 

2.25 

20.00 

5.00 

15.00 

27.15 

10.00 



· Resuming its session this 7th day of May, A. D. 1931 at the hour er 10 o'clock A; M., 

certificates were ordered drawn to cover the following claims: 

W. c. Harnden, 

Cora "Nichols, 

Andy 'Clifford 

Mrs. ·James 11a thews 

Mrs. Johnnie Bledsoe 

Mrs. ·wm. H. Butler 

w. N. Jones 

Nick Frukovitoh 

Mrs. ·Rose Furgason 

Julian Ivanhoff 

Mrs. Joe Luscano 

Mrs. Eliza Mathews 

Mrs. O. C. Smith 

Mrs. Pete Taggard 

Mrs. Martha Wal:t·aae 

Sam Whittiker 

Zula 'M. Wood 

Jacob Gladd 

Mary Holma 

Mrs. J. Jussila 

Mrs. ·rda Kivesto 

Mrs. John Linde 

Minnie Peterson 

Kate "Riva 

Mrs. A. Ruskanen 

Mrs. Sunquist 

Mrs. Mary A. Eversole 

Mrs. Jennie Reschke 

Mrs. ·Chas." Kennedy 

Mrs. ·Nell Williams 

Hattie M. Grady 

Cathedral Home, 

St. Clara's Orphanage 

L. E. Armstrong 

CANCELLATION OF CERTIFICATES 

House rent P & P 

County Aid 

" " 
" " 

Widow's Pension 

" " 
County Aid, Crowley children 

" " 
Widow's pension 

" " 
" " 
" " 
" " 
" " 
" " 

County Aid 

" " 
" " Davis children 

Widow's pension 

" " 
" " 
" " 

" " 
" " 

" " 
" " 

" " 
" " 
" "a/c Mrs. Frances 

" ----- " 
" " 

County Aid, Ricketts Wiley Butler 
& Potter children 

" " a/c 4 Mex. children 

House rent, Mrs. Butler 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

20.00 

10.00 

25.00 

10.00 

15.00 

20.00 

20.00 

20.00 

10.00 

15.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

25.00 

10.00 

15.00 

15.00 

15.00 

10.00 

25.00 

15.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

20.00 

10.00 

10.00 

70.00 

50.00 

15 .oo· 

10.00 

10.00 

· 10 .oo 
f zo.oo 

10.00 

25.00 

10.00 

15.00 

20.00 

20 .oo 

20.00 

10.00 

15.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

25.00 

10.00 

15.00 
115 .oo 

15.00 

10.00 

25.00 

15.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

20 .oo j . 

10.00 

10.00 

?0.00 

50.00 

15.00 

Upon moti~n duly made seconded and carried the following certificates of indebtedness 

were ordered cancelled: 

#11?18, R. E. Griffin 3.00 
#11?47 Kathleen Huckaby 3.00 
#12141 G. L. Nelson 10.00 
:14017 Grace McGee 20.00 

14025 Anna M Lee 25.00 
#15143 Lillian Stephens 5.00 
.#18841 Myrtle Atwood 2.50 
#27680 . State Treasurer 22.50 

I 



TAX REBATE 

Tax rebate order #1164 was ordered issued to Miss N. Ivens to cover erroneous 
. . . 

assessment intthe amount of $26.84 • 
. 

The Medicine Bow State Bank was named as depository for County funds. 

The following resolution was adopted by the Board: 

RESOLVED that the Board of County Commissioners of Carbon County on behalf of 

said county assume the liability of having Mrs. Isaac Smith entered in suitable home 

should her mental condition require same or to assume financial responsibility for · 

her burial if same becomes necessary while said Mrs. Isaac Smith is confined to the 

Ivinson Memorial Home of Laramie, Wyoming. 

MOTHER'S PENSION 

Application for Mothers pension by Mrs. Jam.es- 11athews was received and upon d-ue 

oonsiderati.on the sum of. $20.00 per month was allowed. 

HANNA JAIL LEASE 
. 
Form of lease covering site for jail at Hanna was considered and the Chairman 

instructed ~o execute ·s~id lease for and in behalf of Carbon County. 

COUNTY POOR FARM BUILDING 

The Clerk was instructed to call for bids for the remodeling and addition to 

the proposed County Poor Farm Building in the City of Rawlins. 

Nothing further to oome before the Board, same was adjourned. 

Attest: Chairman. 

... •. 

. .. 

' . . 

·1fi7 


