

Commissioners' Proceedings, May 5th, A. D., 1931.

The Board of County Commissioners met this 5th day of May, A. D., 1931 at 10 o'clock A. M. with Commissioner Frank Schilt Presiding, also present Commissioners D. C. Kinnaman and Glenn C. Penland.

Proceeding to the payment of claims, certificates were ordered drawn to cover the following claims:

		Claimed	Allowed
John McPherson,	Salary sheriff	166.66	166.66
" "	Board of prisoners	102.90	102.90
" "	Mileage, etc.	133.60	133.60
E. R. Watson,	Salary undersheriff & mileage	187.46	187.46
Bilbert Wilson,	Salary deputy sheriff, jailor	150.00	150.00
" "	Cash advances, courthouse	12.00	12.00
Tom Kendall	Deputy sheriff, Baggs	25.55	25.55
I. R. Daugherty,	" " Dixon	30.45	30.45
Chas. McPhail	" " Saratoga, 2 months	50.00	50.00
Russell M. Baldwin,	" " Encampment	25.00	25.00
James Cordiner	" " McFadden	25.00	25.00
H. P. Hansen	" " Elk Mountain	25.00	25.00
O. C. Olson	" " Lamont	29.40	29.40
Bertha C. Welsh	Salary County Clerk	166.66	166.66
" " "	Postage & telegrams	18.88	18.88
P. H. Leimbach,	Deputy County Clerk	125.00	125.00
Francis Holmquist	Asst. Co. Clerk	100.00	100.00
Edith V. Bennett	" " "	100.00	100.00
Laura C. Heath	Salary, County Treas.	166.67	166.67
" " "	Juror fees, etc.	28.85	28.85
" " "	Stamps	9.00	9.00
W. L. Wallace,	Asst. County Treas.	150.00	150.00
O. J. Nelson,	Dep. Co. Treas.	125.00	125.00
George R. Parsons,	Co. Attorney & exp.	221.26	221.26
Frances Swanson	Steno. Co. Att'y office	100.00	100.00
Helen A. Irving	Salary Supt. Schools	150.00	150.00
Malva Loomis	Dep. Supt. Schools	100.00	100.00
Meriam Beechner	Asst. Supt Schools	12.00	12.00
Sam Kelly	Salary Assessor & mileage	221.55	221.55
Lee I. Methudy	Dep. Assessor	125.00	125.00
John Evans	" " & mileage	217.00	217.00
E. L. Gould	" " "	234.00	234.00
Frank Schilt,	Commissioner's per diem & mileage	197.20	197.20
D. C. Kinnaman	" " " "	215.00	215.00
Stella Jungquist	Salary Clerk of Court & postage	160.00	160.00
Charlotte Romick	Dep. Clerk of Court	125.00	125.00
J. H. Crawford,	Salary, J P Hanna, 2 months	83.32	83.32
J. P. Hansen	" Constable	62.50	62.50
M. E. Pickett,	Coroner, per diem & exp.	29.69	29.69
W. D. Fishell	Tractor operator	175.67	175.67

T. M. Wood,	Tractor operator	175.00	175.00
J. H. Brewer	" "	175.00	175.00
Ray Cheesbrough	" "	175.00	175.00
F. E. Halpin	" "	110.00	110.00
Henry Hudley	Hauling rubbish	4.00	4.00
James Collins	Tractor operator	128.33	128.33
James Healy	Labor courthouse lawn	8.00	8.00
State Board of Live Stock Comm.	Brand books	20.00	20.00
Stella Jungquist	Bond premium	6.00	6.00
Bert A. Barnes	Hob Back reservoir repairs	140.00	140.00
Wm. Halpin,	Tractor operator	175.00	175.00

BONDS APPROVED

The following bonds having been filed, were approved:

Frank T. Knapp,	Construction of Fair Buildings	\$5,416.04
John S. Evans,	Deputy Assessor, Elk Mountain District	2,000.00
Henry Cardwell	" " Pedro District	2,000.00
Gus E Siltamaki,	" " Hanna District	2,000.00

REPORTS

Reports of County Treasurer, Clerk, Justice of the Peace W. H. Jordan and J. H. Crawford were received and filed.

APPOINTMENTS

Under provisions of Section 1469, *Wyoming Compiled Statutes 1920*, G. J. Wilson was appointed Deputy Sheriff:

Thereupon the Board recessed to meet May 6th, 1931 at the hour of 10 o'clock A. M.

The Board resumed its session this 6th day of May, A. D. 1931 at the hour of 10 o'clock A. M. and proceeding with the payment of claims, certificates were ordered issued to cover the following:

J. D. Adams Co.,	Tractor repairs	21.00	21.00
Auto Service Co.	Truck repairs	15.55	15.55
Maurice E. Anderson	Bridge plank	136.17	136.17
Harold Albright	Taxi hire, sheriff	2.50	2.50
Auto Equipment Co.	Supplies, R & B	3.36	3.36
Mrs. A. C. Ayala	House rent P & P	16.00	16.00
Russell M. Baldwin,	Road repairs	163.00	163.00
Onel Barnett	" "	32.50	32.50
Geo. D. Barnard Sty. Co.,	Office supplies	39.05	39.05
Baggs Motor Supply Co.,	Supplies R & B	7.07	7.07
Hynda Ball	Publishing notice, Co. Treas.	.50	.50
J. C. Beedie Co.	Supplies, R & B	66.95	66.95
Alfred Branch	House rent P & P	10.50	10.50
F. D. Bridges	Road repair	60.00	60.00
Burroughs Adding Mach. Co.	Repair Adding Mach.	1.51	1.51
" " " "	Add. Mach. Ribbon	.75	.75
Myron L. Crandall	Autopsy, Ed Vinegar	25.00	25.00
Carbon Co. Mem. Hospital	P & P cases	250.60	250.60
City of Rawlins	Water rent, courthouse	15.00	15.00
" " "	Bldg. permit	22.50	22.50

City Steam Laundry	Laundry	3.45	3.45
Harry J. Cashman	Hog Back reservoir repairs	43.00	43.00
A. B. Cornwell	Tractor repairs	4.00	4.00
Martha Clemons	Steno. County Agent	100.00	100.00
Continental Oil Co.	Supplies R & B	82.45	82.45
Continental Supply Co.	" " "	43.16	43.16
" " "	" " "	6.31	6.31
R. E. Cooper	Deputy sheriff & mileage	34.31	34.31
Korte Cooper	Assisting sheriff & mileage	28.00	28.00
Cullen Commercial Co.	Supplies P & P	17.85	17.85
" " "	" " "	19.26	19.26
I. R. Daugherty	Road repairs	7.00	7.00
Geo. A. Deaton	Stationery & supplies	26.75	26.75
Dinsmore Realty Co.,	Bond premium	6.00	6.00
Oscar Dykes	Repairs Poor Farm	5.00	5.00
Economy Furniture Store	Supplies R & B	15.00	15.00
Elk Mountain Trading Co.,	" P & P	10.00	10.00
Ferris Hotel,	Rooms & meals for jury	159.10	159.10
Ferguson Mercantile Co.	Supplies P & P	69.95	69.95
First National Bank,	Office rent for coroner	15.00	15.00
Mike Fleming	Labor on courthouse lawn	14.00	14.00
Foster Lumber Co.,	Supplies R & B	221.30	221.30
Carl Gross	Road repairs	28.00	28.00
Harris Mercantile Co.,	Supplies poor farm	53.29	53.29
" " "	Supplies R & B	9.60	9.60
W. P. Hays Hdw Co.	Supplies Courthouse	3.80	3.80
Frank Hughes	Road maintainence	8.00	8.00
Helen A. Irving	Mileage & expense	165.83	165.83
C. W. Jeffrey	Autopsy Lula Cook	30.00	30.00
C. W. Jeffrey	Health officer	131.00	131.00
W. H. Jordan	J P salary & office rent	92.50	92.50
Mrs. Tom Kendall	Meals P & P	2.55	2.55
C. A. Kinney	Expense J P	5.00	5.00
W. H. Kistler Sty. Co.	Office supplies	3.57	3.57
D. C. Kinnaman & Son	Supplies R & B	122.50	122.50
Al Laroy	" " "	55.76	55.76
H. Larsen	" " "	165.84	165.84
Liberty Oil Co.,	" " "	12.50	12.50
John J. McElroy	Salary & exp. Co. Agent	236.91	236.91
" " "	Postage	2.80	2.80
Myrtle Morris	Assisting County Agent	27.00	27.00
F. W. McDonald	Drayage & coal	20.88	20.88
The Mills Co.	Office supplies	461.40	461.40
Mike McNiff, Jr.	Fertilizer	6.00	6.00
Mountain Sts. T & T Co.	Telephone service	130.80	130.80
National Supply Co.,	Supplies R & B	1.54	1.54
E. F. Noyes	Salary & supplies poor farm	42.25	42.25
" " "	Medical service P & P	22.75	22.75

Thos. W. O'Hara	Defending P & P	50.00	50.00
W. F. O'Toole,	Typewriter Repairs	15.00	15.00
Overland Lumber Co.,	Supplies R & B	5.51	5.51
Paulson Grocery	Supplies P & P	20.00	20.00
Glenn Penland	County Commissioner per diem & mileage	232.40	232.40
Pierce & Ryan	Supplies P & P	24.25	24.25
Platte Valley Service Station	R & B repairs	40.00	40.00
Postal Tel-Cable Co.,	Telegrams	2.34	2.34
Harry Irwin	Deputy Health officer exp.	25.40	25.40
P. H. Leimbach	Extra work on R & B records	25.00	25.00
Rawlins Mercantile Co.,	Supplies for Fair Bldgs	61.00	61.00
Rawlins Republican Co.,	Printing & supplies	254.65	254.65
Rawlins Gas & Oil Co.,	Supplies R & B	383.54	383.54
Rawlins Electric Co.,	Electric service at courthouse	55.18	55.18
Rawlins Chamber of Commerce,	County ad in folder	150.00	150.00
Sharpless Rennard	Supplies P & P	45.00	45.00
River Street Garage	" R & B	3.75	3.75
Rocky Mountain Gas Co.,	Fuel & pay't on boiler	226.77	226.77
Saratoga Commercial Co.,	Supplies P & P	19.20	19.20
J. W. Schneider	Labor, Poor Farm	12.00	12.00
S. S. Sharp	County Surveyor	110.70	110.70
Gus Siltamaki	Dep. Assessor & mileage	172.60	172.60
Wyo. Printing & Sty Co.	Office supplies	1.91	1.91
Geo. Ziegler Tire Shop	Supplies R & B	105.22	105.22
J. W. Wisda	Maps & records	100.00	100.00
DeLuxe Tourist Camp	Supplies P & P	14.78	14.78
Ideal Bakery	Supplies P & P	5.00	5.00
The Texas Co.	Supplies R & B	3.40	3.40
Nettie Terrill	Poor Farm exp.	30.00	30.00
" "	Care poor farm patients	304.72	304.72
Robert T. Twedt Co.	Grader	1070.00	1070.00
" " " "	Supplies R & B	95.72	95.72
Union Pacific Coal Co.	Supplies P & P	73.00	73.00
Walcott Merc. Co.	" " "	22.24	22.24
West Publishing Co.,	Pac Reporter	14.25	14.25
Western Union Telegraph Co.,	Telegrams	1.09	1.09
" " " "	"	19.54	19.54
Morris Wilson	Labor R & B	20.00	20.00
Wood Mercantile Co.	Supplies P & P	14.20	14.20
Wyoming Transp. Co.,	Taxi service, sheriff	5.50	5.50
Wyo. Typewriter Equip. Co.,	Repairs to typewriters & add. mach.	23.25	23.25
Wyo. Printing & Sty. Co.	Office supplies	2.25	2.25
E. E. Skiver	Road repairs	20.00	20.00
J. Ralph Smith	Witness in sanity hearing	5.00	5.00
" " "	" " " "	15.00	15.00
Standard Filling Station,	Supplies P & P	27.15	27.15
Sundin & Ryan	Rent for P & P	10.00	10.00

Thereupon the Board recessed to meet May 8th, 1931 at the hour of 10 o'clock A. M.

Resuming its session this 7th day of May, A. D. 1931 at the hour of 10 o'clock A. M., certificates were ordered drawn to cover the following claims:

W. C. Harnden,	House rent P & P	10.00	10.00
Cora Nichols,	County Aid	10.00	10.00
Andy Clifford	" "	10.00	10.00
Mrs. James Mathews	" "	20.00	20.00
Mrs. Johnnie Bledsoe	Widow's Pension	10.00	10.00
Mrs. Wm. H. Butler	" "	25.00	25.00
W. N. Jones	County Aid, Crowley children	10.00	10.00
Nick Frukovitch	" "	15.00	15.00
Mrs. Rose Furgason	Widow's pension	20.00	20.00
Julian Ivanhoff	" "	20.00	20.00
Mrs. Joe Luscano	" "	20.00	20.00
Mrs. Eliza Mathews	" "	10.00	10.00
Mrs. O. C. Smith	" "	15.00	15.00
Mrs. Pete Taggard	" "	10.00	10.00
Mrs. Martha Wallace	" "	10.00	10.00
Sam Whittaker	County Aid	10.00	10.00
Zula M. Wood	" "	25.00	25.00
Jacob Gladd	" " Davis children	10.00	10.00
Mary Holma	Widow's pension	15.00	15.00
Mrs. J. Jussila	" "	15.00	15.00
Mrs. Ida Kivesto	" "	15.00	15.00
Mrs. John Linde	" "	10.00	10.00
Minnie Peterson	" "	25.00	25.00
Kate Riva	" "	15.00	15.00
Mrs. A. Ruskanen	" "	10.00	10.00
Mrs. Sunquist	" "	10.00	10.00
Mrs. Mary A. Eversole	" "	10.00	10.00
Mrs. Jennie Reschke	" "	10.00	10.00
Mrs. Chas. Kennedy	" " a/c Mrs. Frances	20.00	20.00
Mrs. Nell Williams	" "	10.00	10.00
Hattie M. Grady	" "	10.00	10.00
Cathedral Home,	County Aid, Ricketts Wiley Butler & Potter children	70.00	70.00
St. Clara's Orphanage	" " a/c 4 Mex. children	50.00	50.00
L. E. Armstrong	House rent, Mrs. Butler	15.00	15.00

CANCELLATION OF CERTIFICATES

Upon motion duly made seconded and carried the following certificates of indebtedness were ordered cancelled:

#11718, R. E. Griffin	3.00
#11747 Kathleen Huckaby	3.00
#12141 G. L. Nelson	10.00
#14017 Grace McGee	20.00
#14025 Anna M Lee	25.00
#15143 Lillian Stephens	5.00
#18841 Myrtle Atwood	2.50
#27680 State Treasurer	22.50

TAX REBATE

Tax rebate order #1164 was ordered issued to Miss N. Ivens to cover erroneous assessment intthe amount of \$26.84.

The Medicine Bow State Bank was named as depository for County funds.

The following resolution was adopted by the Board:

RESOLVED that the Board of County Commissioners of Carbon County on behalf of said county assume the liability of having Mrs. Isaac Smith entered in suitable home should her mental condition require same or to assume financial responsibility for her burial if same becomes necessary while said Mrs. Isaac Smith is confined to the Ivinson Memorial Home of Laramie, Wyoming.

MOTHER'S PENSION

Application for Mothers pension by Mrs. James Mathews was received and upon due consideration the sum of \$20.00 per month was allowed.

HANNA JAIL LEASE

Form of lease covering site for jail at Hanna was considered and the Chairman instructed to execute said lease for and in behalf of Carbon County.

COUNTY POOR FARM BUILDING

The Clerk was instructed to call for bids for the remodeling and addition to the proposed County Poor Farm Building in the City of Rawlins.

Nothing further to come before the Board, same was adjourned.

Attest:

Frank Shultz
Chairman.

Betha C. Welsh
County Clerk.